

# BOARD OF ELECTIONS COUNTY OF PUTNAM

25 Old Route 6, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 808-1300 • Fax (845) 808-1920 https://boe.putnamcountyny.gov

Commissioners CATHERINE P. CROFT KELLY K. PRIMAVERA

## TEMPORARY POLLING LOCATION CHANGES FOR THE JUNE 24, 2025, PRIMARY ELECTION

CARMEL, NY - Putnam County Board of Elections Commissioners Catherine P. Croft and Kelly K. Primavera have announced temporary changes to poll locations for the June 24, 2025, Primary Election only. **Please call The Board of Elections at (845) 808-1300 to confirm your eligibility**.

# TOWN OF CARMEL - Townwide & Legislative District 5 - Republican Primary ONLY

Mahopac Middle School voters will use Mahopac Falls Elementary, 100 Myrtle Ave., Mahopac, NY. Austin Rd Elementary voters will use Doherty Hall at St James, 20 County Center, Carmel, NY. Lakeview Elementary voters will use Carmel Town Hall at 60 McAlpin Ave, Mahopac, NY.

## **TOWN OF KENT - Legislative District 5 - Republican Primary ONLY**

**Lakeview Community Church** - ONLY Republican voters who live in Kent Election Districts 3, 5, and 9 will be voting at Lakeview Community Church.

Kent Volunteer Fire Dept. and Kent Town Hall - DO NOT have a Primary Election.

## **TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY - Townwide Republican Primary ONLY**

Putnam Valley High School AND Tompkins Corner Fire Department voters will use Putnam Valley Ambulance Corps, 218 Oscawana Lake Rd, Putnam Valley, NY.

#### TOWN OF SOUTHEAST - Legislative District 6 - Republican and Conservative Primaries ONLY

**Lakeview Manor** <u>only</u> voters who live in **Southeast Election District 1** will vote at **Brewster High School**, 50 Foggintown Rd., Brewster, NY.

**Brewster VFW** <u>only</u> voters who live in **Southeast Election District 7** will vote at **Brewster High School**, 50 Foggintown Rd., Brewster, NY.

**Brewster Public Library** *DOES NOT* have a Primary Election.

#### **TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN - Townwide Democratic Primary ONLY**

Continental Village Clubhouse voters will use Garrison Volunteer Fire Dept., 1616 Rt 9, Garrison, NY. North Highlands Fire Dept. voters will use Cold Spring Methodist Church, 216 Main St., Cold Spring, NY.

These poll site location changes are for the June 24, 2025, Primary Election only, and voters should expect to return to their usual poll sites for future elections, unless advised otherwise. Only voters registered in political parties having a primary are eligible to vote in the June 24, 2025, Primary Election.

For more information, please contact the Putnam County Board of Elections at 845-808-1300 or at boe.putnamcountyny.gov.